Lattice Semiconductor Corporation - LCMXO2-1200ZE-1UWG25ITR50 Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

pin has an active pull-up.
MCLK/CCLK I/O Input Configuration Clock for configuring an FPGA in Slave SPI mode. Output Configuration
Clock for configuring an FPGA in SPI and SPIm configuration modes.
SN I Slave SPI active low chip select input.
CSSPIN I/O Master SPI active low chip select output.
SI/SPISI I/O Slave SPI serial data input and master SPI serial data output.
SO/SPISO I/O Slave SPI serial data output and master SPI serial data input.
SCL I/O Slave I2C clock input and master I2C clock output.
SDA I/O Slave I2C data input and master I2C data output.
Signal Descriptions (Cont.)
Signal Name I/O Descriptions
5-4
Ordering Information
MachXO2 Family Data Sheet
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-2000ZE-1TG100C 2112 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-2TG100C 2112 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-3TG100C 2112 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-1MG132C 2112 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-2MG132C 2112 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-3MG132C 2112 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-1TG144C 2112 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-2TG144C 2112 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-3TG144C 2112 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-1BG256C 2112 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-2BG256C 2112 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-3BG256C 2112 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-1FTG256C 2112 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-2FTG256C 2112 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-3FTG256C 2112 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-4000ZE-1QN84C 4320 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free QFN 84 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-2QN84C 4320 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free QFN 84 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-3QN84C 4320 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free QFN 84 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-1MG132C 4320 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-2MG132C 4320 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-3MG132C 4320 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-1TG144C 4320 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-2TG144C 4320 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-3TG144C 4320 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-1BG256C 4320 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-2BG256C 4320 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-3BG256C 4320 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-1FTG256C 4320 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-2FTG256C 4320 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-3FTG256C 4320 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-1BG332C 4320 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free caBGA 332 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-2BG332C 4320 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free caBGA 332 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-3BG332C 4320 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free caBGA 332 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-1FG484C 4320 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-2FG484C 4320 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-3FG484C 4320 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 COM
5-10
Ordering Information
MachXO2 Family Data Sheet
High-Performance Commercial Grade Devices without Voltage Regulator, Halogen Free
(RoHS) Packaging
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-2000HE-4TG100C 2112 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-5TG100C 2112 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-6TG100C 2112 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-4TG144C 2112 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-5TG144C 2112 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-6TG144C 2112 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-4MG132C 2112 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-5MG132C 2112 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-6MG132C 2112 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-4BG256C 2112 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-5BG256C 2112 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-6BG256C 2112 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-4FTG256C 2112 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-5FTG256C 2112 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-6FTG256C 2112 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-2000UHE-4FG484C 2112 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 COM
LCMXO2-2000UHE-5FG484C 2112 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 COM
LCMXO2-2000UHE-6FG484C 2112 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 COM
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-4000HE-4TG144C 4320 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-5TG144C 4320 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-6TG144C 4320 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-4MG132C 4320 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-5MG132C 4320 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-6MG132C 4320 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-4BG256C 4320 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-4MG184C 4320 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free csBGA 184 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-5MG184C 4320 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free csBGA 184 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-6MG184C 4320 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free csBGA 184 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-5BG256C 4320 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-6BG256C 4320 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-4FTG256C 4320 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-5FTG256C 4320 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-6FTG256C 4320 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-4BG332C 4320 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free caBGA 332 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-5BG332C 4320 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free caBGA 332 COM
5-12
Ordering Information
MachXO2 Family Data Sheet
Ultra Low Power Industrial Grade Devices, Halogen Free (RoHS) Packaging
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-256ZE-1SG32I  256 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free QFN 32 IND
LCMXO2-256ZE-2SG32I  256 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free QFN 32 IND
LCMXO2-256ZE-3SG32I  256 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free QFN 32 IND
LCMXO2-256ZE-1UMG64I  256 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free ucBGA 64 IND
LCMXO2-256ZE-2UMG64I  256 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free ucBGA 64 IND
LCMXO2-256ZE-3UMG64I  256 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free ucBGA 64 IND
LCMXO2-256ZE-1TG100I  256 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 IND
LCMXO2-256ZE-2TG100I  256 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 IND
LCMXO2-256ZE-3TG100I  256 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 IND
LCMXO2-256ZE-1MG132I  256 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-256ZE-2MG132I  256 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-256ZE-3MG132I  256 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-640ZE-1TG100I 640 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 IND
LCMXO2-640ZE-2TG100I 640 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 IND
LCMXO2-640ZE-3TG100I 640 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 IND
LCMXO2-640ZE-1MG132I 640 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-640ZE-2MG132I 640 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-640ZE-3MG132I 640 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-1200ZE-1UWG25ITR1 1280 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free WLCSP 25 IND
LCMXO2-1200ZE-1UWG25ITR503 1280 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free WLCSP 25 IND
LCMXO2-1200ZE-1UWG25ITR1K2 1280 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free WLCSP 25 IND
LCMXO2-1200ZE-1SG32I 1280 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free QFN  32 IND
LCMXO2-1200ZE-2SG32I 1280 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free QFN  32 IND
LCMXO2-1200ZE-3SG32I 1280 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free QFN  32 IND
LCMXO2-1200ZE-1TG100I 1280 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 IND
LCMXO2-1200ZE-2TG100I 1280 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 IND
LCMXO2-1200ZE-3TG100I 1280 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 IND
LCMXO2-1200ZE-1MG132I 1280 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-1200ZE-2MG132I 1280 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-1200ZE-3MG132I 1280 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-1200ZE-1TG144I 1280 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2-1200ZE-2TG144I 1280 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2-1200ZE-3TG144I 1280 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
1. This part number has a tape and reel quantity of 5,000 units with a minimum order quantity of 10,000 units. Order quantities must be in
increments of 5,000 units. For example, a 10,000 unit order will be shipped in two reels with one reel containing 5,000 units and the other
reel with less than 5,000 units (depending on test yields). Unserviced backlog will be canceled.
2. This part number has a tape and reel quantity of 1,000 units with a minimum order quantity of 1,000. Order quantities must be in increments
of 1,000 units. For example, a 5,000 unit order will be shipped as 5 reels of 1000 units each.
3. This part number has a tape and reel quantity of 50 units with a minimum order quantity of 50. Order quantities must be in increments of 50
units. For example, a 1,000 unit order will be shipped as 20 reels of 50 units each.
5-13
Ordering Information
MachXO2 Family Data Sheet
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-2000ZE-1UWG49ITR1 2112 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free WLCSP  49 IND
LCMXO2-2000ZE-1UWG49ITR503 2112 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free WLCSP  49 IND
LCMXO2-2000ZE-1UWG49ITR1K2 2112 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free WLCSP  49 IND
LCMXO2-2000ZE-1TG100I 2112 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 IND
LCMXO2-2000ZE-2TG100I 2112 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 IND
LCMXO2-2000ZE-3TG100I 2112 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 IND
LCMXO2-2000ZE-1MG132I 2112 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-2000ZE-2MG132I 2112 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-2000ZE-3MG132I 2112 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-2000ZE-1TG144I 2112 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2-2000ZE-2TG144I 2112 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2-2000ZE-3TG144I 2112 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2-2000ZE-1BG256I 2112 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2-2000ZE-2BG256I 2112 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2-2000ZE-3BG256I 2112 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2-2000ZE-1FTG256I 2112 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2-2000ZE-2FTG256I 2112 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2-2000ZE-3FTG256I 2112 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 IND
1. This part number has a tape and reel quantity of 5,000 units with a minimum order quantity of 10,000 units. Order quantities must be in
increments of 5,000 units. For example, a 10,000 unit order will be shipped in two reels with one reel containing 5,000 units and the other
reel with less than 5,000 units (depending on test yields). Unserviced backlog will be canceled.
2. This part number has a tape and reel quantity of 1,000 units with a minimum order quantity of 1,000. Order quantities must be in increments
of 1,000 units. For example, a 5,000 unit order will be shipped as 5 reels of 1000 units each.
3. This part number has a tape and reel quantity of 50 units with a minimum order quantity of 50. Order quantities must be in increments of 50
units. For example, a 1,000 unit order will be shipped as 20 reels of 50 units each.
7-4
Revision History
MachXO2 Family Data Sheet
May 2014 2.5 Architecture Updated TransFR (Transparent Field Reconfiguration) section.
Updated TransFR description for PLL use during background Flash
programming.
February 2014 02.4 Introduction Included the 49 WLCSP package in the MachXO2 Family Selection
Guide table.
Architecture Added information to Standby Mode and Power Saving Options sec-
tion.
Pinout Information Added the XO2-2000 49 WLCSP in the Pinout Information Summary
table.
Ordering Information Added UW49 package in MachXO2 Part Number Description.
Added and LCMXO2-2000ZE-1UWG49CTR in Ultra Low Power
Commercial Grade Devices, Halogen Free (RoHS) Packaging sec-
tion.
Added and LCMXO2-2000ZE-1UWG49ITR in Ultra Low Power
Industrial Grade Devices, Halogen Free (RoHS) Packaging section.
December 2013 02.3 Architecture Updated information on CLKOS output divider in sysCLOCK Phase